Part # 16-74253

,, | | n
3” Lift Kit
Fits Gas Yamaha Drive 2 (2017 - 2019)
with Independent Rear Suspension

ITEMS INCLUDED TOOLS NEEDED

Front Passenger Side Spindle « 13mm Socket - 5/8"Wrench
Front Driver Side Spindle * 14mm Socket «  5mm Allen Wrench
Passenger Side Steering Arm » 17mm Socket « 3/16" Allen Wrench
Driver Side Steering Arm * 19mm Socket * 9/16” Socket
Rear Shock Goalpost e 5/8"Socket *  9/16” Wrench
. * 18mm Wrench
Rear Subframe Riser
F d Subf s e 14mm Wrench
orward Subframe Spacers .« 1/2"Wrench
Motor Mount Spacers

Rear Shock Goalpost
Front Spindles
(] '
)
% Steering Arms
S Rear Subframe Riser
- =Y
O
Motor Mount Spacers
Forward Subframe
Spacers

I 0 o



FRONT INSTALLATION

Chock the rear wheels and lift the front end with ajack and place on jack stands. If installing larger tires, lift the vehicle high
enough to accommodate.

% 19mm SOCKET

Remove the wheels and tires.

% 17mm SOCKET

Remove tire rods from the spindles. Save the hardware for later reinstallation to the new steering brackets.

14mm SOCKET
STEP4 I, SRS
19mm SOCKET
Remove the hubs and the stock spindles.
Retain hardware.

Remove the center steering sleeve and top and bottom seals from the stock spindle. Clean the lubricant off the sleeve,
spindle bolt and nut, and seals. Retain for later reinstallation.

D



STEP 6 1/2” WRENCH

3/16” ALLEN WRENCH
Install the new steering arms to the spindles with three
(3) 5/16” x 212" button head bolts, one (1) 5/16” x 2” button

head bolt, and three (3) 5/16” locknuts. Torque to 13 ft-lb
(18 Nm).

NOTE: The steering arms will be bolted to the back side of
the spindles, angling toward the center of the vehicle. The
2” button head bolt will be used in the top, inside hole of
the spindle and secure into the thread hole on the steering
arm. The remaining bolts and lock nuts will be used on the
remaining holes in the steering arm.

14mm SOCKET

STEP7 14mm WRENCH
Install the stock spindle sleeve and seals to the Jakes
spindles. Install the new spindles to the vehicle using the

stock spindle bolt and nut retained from Step 5.
Torque to 18 ft-Ib (24 Nm).

NOTE: Spindles are stamped with 6249-3D and 6249-3P
denoting either driver’s or passenger’s side, respectively.

% 19mm SOCKET

Install the stock hubs to the new spindles using the stock
hardware removed in Step 4. Torque to 50 ft-Ib (68 Nm).

]
Il

Lk

o
0y

Bl




% 17mm SOCKET

Turn the tire rod ends to point upward and reattach the
tire rod ends from the bottom to the new steering arms
using the stock hardware retained from Step 3. Securely
tightenaall bolts and ensure all cotter pins are reinstalled or
replaced.

% 19mm SOCKET

Install wheels and tires to the hubs. Torque lug nuts
to 55 ft-Ib (75 Nm). Remove the jack stands and set
the vehicle on the ground.

NOTE: Recommend installing 20x10x10 tires and wheels
with a 3x5” offset. The stock wheels and tires will work but
are not recommended.




REAR INSTALLATION

Chock the front tires and lift the rear of the vehicle and place the frame on jack stands.

5mm ALLEN WRENGH
STEP2 % 19mm SOCKET

Remove the plastic rear skid plate, bag well, rear wheels, and tires. Save all hardware for reinstallation.

STEP 3 14mm SOCKET

14mm WRENCH
Uninstall rear shocks from the top and save the
mounting hardware.

14mm WRENCH
Remove bolts from front and rear of stock sub frame.

Also remove the bolts which mount the motor to the
subframe. Retain the subframe

NOTE: Support the motor with a floor jack before
removing bolts.

A-arms not shown for clarity

D



Lower sub frame at least 3 inches, but do not completely remove from the vehicle.

STEP 6 % 13mm SOCKET
13mm WRENCH

Install the motor mount spacers between the

subframe and motor’s rubber isolators. First use the

stock motor mount hardware to secure the motor

and the rubber isolators to the angled spacers. Then

secure the spacers to the subframe using four (4)
M8 hex bolts.

NOTE: The thinner side of the angled spacer will face
the front of the vehicle.

STEP 5/8"SOCKET
! 5/8" WRENCH
Install Jake’s goalpost to the vehicle with the ‘J*
facing the front of the cart using the two 7/16” x 212"

bolts and two 7/16” nylock nuts. Torque to 35 ft-Ib (47
Nm).

D



14mm SOCKET

STEP 8 14mm WRENCH
Reinstall the factory shocks to the goal post using
the factory shock mounting bolts. Recommend

installing in the second hole on the goalpost. Torque
to 35 ft-Ib (47 Nm).

17mm SOCKET
STEP9 % 5/8" SOCKET
5/8”WRENCH
Install the front mount spacer tubes using two (2)
7/16” x 1" hex bolts and two (2) 7/16” nuts for the

bottom mounting hole and four (4) M10x60 bolts for
the top and middle holes of the spacer tubes.

NOTE: Leave bolts loose for adjustments.

STEP10 [ e

Install the spacer to the vehicle frame using the two
stock bolts that previously held the rear subframe to
the vehicle.




STEP 11 9/16" SOCKET — = =
9/16"WRENCH
Secure the rear subframe to the new spacer using

two (2) 3/8” x 1" bolts and two (2) 3/8” nuts. Torque
to 23ftlb (31Nm).

Lo ]

Once all the hardware is in place, tighten all hardware.

% 19mm SOCKET

Install the wheels and tires back onto the cart and lower the cart to the ground.

Install rear body assembly as needed.

I 0 o



The warning label included is to be placed on the
steering column or on another visible area of the cart
and is to be read by all operators.

VRS MOURY OR DEATH can result fyou do ot follow these
mucions

e R N Sy
e v

A PR TS VL N UBLC FOAOS o
ol with st vahide 04 operte s e o0
fretey in)

* ALHAYSWEAR AN APPROVED HELMET,and protectve ccing|

~ NEVER CONSUME ALCOHOL OR DRUGS befoe o whi.
operating thisvehic.

rtioing opere vna-
B e s
—nm-uumwr o

* NEVER ATTEMPT WHEELE,UMPS OR OTHER STUNTS.

Double check all bolts for tightness.

Set alignment of vehicle.

Ensure the steering wheel is straight to begin adjusting the toe of the front tires. The measurement between the center
of the tread of the two front tires at the front the should be 1/8” shorter than the same measurement at the back of the
tires (1/8” toe-in).

To adjust, loosen the jam nut on either side of each steering rack. Turn the steering rack armto adjust in or out as needed
and recheck the measurement front and back. Also, ensure that the measurement from the front of each tire to the
center of the vehicle is the same on both sides and adjust accordingly.

Oncethetoeis corrected, tighten the jam nuts on both steering arms.

Test drive vehicle and check toe measurements again. If needed, adjust accordingly.

Retighten all hardware.

Loosen and adjust steering wheel to be straight if needed and re-tighten.

I INSTALLATION COMPLETE NG

E-Z-GO", TXT",RXV"and S4" areregistered trademarks of Textron Innovations, Inc. Club Car®, Precedent®, DS, Onward® and Tempo" are registered trademarks of IngersollRand, Inc. Yamaha®, Yamaha®
Drive®, Drive2®,G-14", G-16", G-19°, G-22" and G-29° are registered trademarks of Yamaha Golf-Car Company. Any reference to Club Car®, E-Z-GO®, or Yamaha" or their associated trademarks, word
marks and products are only for purposes of identifying golf carts with which this MadJax product is compatible. MadJax products are aftermarket parts and are not original equipment parts. MadJax
is not connected to, affiliated with, sponsored by, or endorsed by either Textron Innovations, Inc., Ingersoll Rand, Inc., Yamaha Golf Cart Company, or any of their parent or subsidiary companies.

I 0 o



